The Fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2023 and 31
March 2024 is set out below. These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the
underlying financial assets at fair value:

Asset Type As at 31 March 2023 As at 31 March 2024
 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 219,654 178,809
Cash Balances 938 10
Bonds 901,728 840,348

Total 1,122,320 1,019,167

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund
and the value of the Net Assets available to pay benefits. A 100 Basis Point (BPS)
movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of sensitivity applied as part of the
Fund’s Risk Management Strategy. The Fund’s long term average rates are expected to
move less than 100 BPS from one year to the next and experience suggests that such
movements are likely.

86

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, particularly exchange rates,
remain constant and shows the effect in the year on the Net Assets available to pay
benefits of a +/- 100 BPS change in interest rates:

Exposure to
Interest Rate Risk

Asset Values as
at 31 March 2024

Impact

  + 1% - 1%
 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

178,809 180,597 177,021

Cash Balances 10 10 10
Bonds 840,348 848,751 831,945

Total 1,019,167 1,029,358 1,008,976

Exposure to
Interest Rate Risk

Asset Values as
at 31 March 2023

Impact

  + 1% - 1%
 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

219,654 221,851 217,457

Cash Balances 938 947 929
Bonds 901,728 910,745 892,711

Total 1,122,320 1,133,543 1,111,097

Currency Risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is
exposed to currency risk on financial instruments that are denominated in any currency
other than the functional currency of the Fund (£UK). The Fund holds both monetary and
non monetary assets denominated in currencies other than £UK.

The Fund’s currency rate risk is routinely monitored in accordance with the Fund’s Risk
Management Strategy, including monitoring the range of exposure to currency
fluctuations.

The following table summarises the Fund’s currency exposure as at 31 March 2024 and
as at the previous year end:

87

Assets Exposed to Currency Risk Asset Value as at
31 March 2023

Asset Value as at
31 March 2024

 £’000 £’000

Overseas Quoted Securities 866,225 966,194
Overseas Unquoted Securities 627,402 640,063
Overseas Unit Trusts 961,383 1,131,346

Total Overseas Assets 2,455,010 2,737,603

Currency Risk – Sensitivity Analysis

Following analysis of historical data in consultation with the Fund’s investment advisers,
the Fund considers the likely volatility associated with foreign exchange rate movements
to be 10.4%.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, particularly interest rates, remain constant.

A 10.4% strengthening/weakening of the pound against the various currencies in which
the Fund holds investments would increase/decrease the Net Assets to pay benefits as
shown below:

Assets Exposed to
Currency Risk

Asset Value as at
31 March 2024

Potential Market Movement

  +10.4% -10.4%
 £’000 £’000 £’000

Overseas Quoted
Securities

966,194 1,066,678 865,710

Overseas Unquoted
Securities

640,063 706,630 573,496

Overseas Unit Trust 1,131,346 1,249,006 1,013,686

Total 2,737,603 3,022,314 2,452,892

Assets Exposed to
Currency Risk

Asset Value as at
31 March 2023

Potential Market Movement

  +10.1% -10.1%
 £’000 £’000 £’000

Overseas Quoted
Securities

866,225 953,714 778,736

Overseas Unquoted
Securities

627,402 690,770 564,034

Overseas Unit Trust 961,383 1,058,483 864,283

Total 2,455,010 2,702,967 2,207,053

88

Credit Risk

Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a transaction or a financial
instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the Fund to incur a financial loss.
The market values of investments generally reflect an assessment of credit in their pricing
and consequently the risk of loss is implicitly provided for in the carrying value of the
Fund’s financial assets and liabilities.

Deposits are not made with banks and financial institutions unless they are rated
independently and meet the Fund’s credit criteria. The Local Government Pension